

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 10420
of 2025

=====

VIRENDRASINH MANGALSINH GOHEL

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR DEVANSH N KAKKAD(12134) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MS VRUNDA SHAH, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR

Date : 20/08/2025

ORAL ORDER

- 1) By way of present petition under Articles 226 and 227 of the Constitution of India read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, the petitioner has sought quashing of the **FIR No.11208044250550 of 2025** registered with **Pradyumannagar Police Station, Rajkot City**, for the offence punishable under Section 316(2) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 (for short "BNS").
- 2) Heard learned Advocate for the petitioner and learned APP for the respondent - State.
- 3) Perusing the complaint it appears that the complainant gave Rs.23,40,000/- to the petitioner for four plots and to recover the said amount the complainant has filed the impugned complaint and prior to this the complainant has also filed proceedings under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act. In view of above facts, considering the nature of transaction, let **NOTICE** be issued making it returnable on **14.10.2025**.

Learned APP waives service of notice of Rule for and on behalf of respondent No.1 – State of Gujarat.

Respondent No.2 to be served through the concerned police station.

- 4) Meanwhile, there shall be **no coercive steps against the petitioner**, however, the petitioner shall join the investigation. Direct service is permitted.

ANKIT

(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR,J)